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a n d
DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT

On March 23, 1978, Local 164 of Council #4, American Federation
of State, County and Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO, hereinafter the

Union, filed a complaint, and on.June 9,
plaint,

1978, filed an amended com-
with the ConnecticutState  Board of Lrbor Relations., herein-

after the Board, alleging that the Hartford Metropolitan'District,
hereinafter the District, had engaged in practices.prohibited  by the
Municipal Employee Relations Act, hereinafter the .Act,  in +&at:

The District is‘in violation of Section 7-474 (d) of
2; Act but not limited to Section 72474 (d) of the Act, I'.

(.' '....  . in that'they are attempting to unilaterally implement a
* : ,.+..'. . ,. change in the work schedules of the above specified employees

. . dying  the term of a bargaining agreement and
The District is in violation of Section 7-474 (d) of

I& Act, but not limited to Section 7-474 (d) of the Act,
in that they have unilaterally implemented changes in the
work schedules of the above specified employees during the
term of a bargaining agreement and while discussions were
in progress concerning the proposed unilateral changes and
3. The District is in violation of Section 7-474 (d).but
not limited to Section 7-474 (d) in that they have unilater-
ally implemented a holiday schedule effective May 29, 1978
to January i, 3979 with no prior  discussion or agreeriierrt
with the bargaining agent."

The Union requests a "comprehensive statutory remedy including but
not limited to a return to the schedules in effect prior to, the imple-
mentation of the schedules unilaterally implemented and for the
employees to be made whole for any losses they may have suffered as
a result of the, unilateral changes, including but not limited to pay-
ment of all overtime worked in compliance with the holiday schedule
as unschrduled  overtime.tl

After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken thti  matter
came on for hearings bpfore the Board on June 9 and 14, 1978, at which
time the parties appeared and were represented by counsel. Full



opportunity was given to adduce evidence, examine and cross-examine
witnesses and make argument. The District made an oral motion to
dismiss in the nature of a non-suit at the hearing, and it is  this
issue which the Board is called upon to decide. Briefs were filed
by both parties.

Upon the full record before the Board, the following findings
of fact and conclusions of law were made.

Findings of Fact

1. The Hartford Metropolitan District is a municipal employer
within the meaning of the Act.

2. Local 184 of Council #4, AFSCMS, AFL-CIO, is an employee
organization within the meaning of the Act.

3. The parties have'a collective bargaining agreement between
them which reads as follows:

Y'his Agreement shall be binding upon the District and
the Union from the 1st day of January 1977 and shall continue
in full force and effect until midnight of the 31st day of
December 1978, when it shall expire provided however that,
if neither party gives notice under Section 20.5 i.e. (if
either the Union or the District desire to meet for the pur-
.pose  of negotiating changes or modifications in the provisions
of this Agreement, they shall give written notice of such
intent to the other by mail during the month of August 1970,
or any succeeding August, if this Agreement is automatically
'renewed), the Agreement shall automatically renew itself .for
an additional period of one year and all provisions shall
remain in effect with the same force as during the original
term thereof."

4. Sec. 0.3 of Article 8 -- HOURS OF WORN AND OVERTIME -- Is
also pertinent to this case and is as follows:

"All present shift schedules, including Appendix C,
shall be continued during the life of this agreement.
Should it become necessary due to expansion programs or
newly created positions to provide coverage in an area
or time period not previously scheduled the District will
assign employees to an existing schedule where possible.
If a schedule to provide this coverage has not been pre-
viously established the District will attempt to make a
mutually acceptable schedule with the Union. If agreement
cannot be reached or the District deems it necessary to
make a change without benefits of discussion the District
reserves the right to implement such change. Notice of
such a change will be given to the Union President at least
two weeks prior to implementation. If any unilateral change
in a shift schedule is made during the life of this agree-
ment it may be subject matter of the grievance procedure
to the third step and arbitration as set out in.Article  18."

5. On December 9, 1977 or December 10, 1977, the District
adopted its new budget.

6. The budget adopted in December ?977 required a reduction
in operating expenses by the District. .(Tr.  153)

7 . Because the newly adopted budget required a reduction in
operating expenses, the District's Manager (who is the District's
chief executive officer (Tr. 127)) and the District's Deputy Manager
for (Water) Distribution, Mr. Rushby  (Tr. 130),  both of whom are
considered to be "line management" (Tr. 129, 130)) began to study
the staffing of the District's Maxim Road yard to determine where
economies could be realized. .(Tr. 131, 150) ,.
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8. As Personnel Director of the District, David W. Andrews
Was responsible for contract administration with the Union. (Tr. 127)

9. In early January 1978, Mr. Andrews was told by line manage-
merit  about the Maxim Road yard study, and he was asked for his advice
concerning possible schedule changes. '(Tr. 131)

10. When Mr. Andrews learned from line management that a change
in shift schedules at the Maxim Road yard was under consideration, he
advised line management that the District was obligated to attempt
to negotiate mutually acceptable changes in shift schedules with the
Union, and line management accepted that advice, (Tr. 151, 155)

11. On January 9, 1978, shortly after he had learned that changes
In shift schedules at the Maxim Road yard were under consideration by
line management, Mr. Andrews sent a memorandum to the president of
the Union, C. D. O'Connell (Exhibit 12) requesting suggestions from
the Union on that subject. (Tr. 165, 166)

12. Mr. Andrews' purpose in sending Exhibit 12 to the Union's
president was to learn from the Union what its position was, in
general, on the auestion of shift schedule changes and, if possible,
to elicit from the Union suggestions for particular shift schedule
changes. (Tr. 166, 167)

the &rict had not yet developed any particular chares in shift
At the time Exhibit 12 was sent to the president of the Union,

schedules which it desired to make. (Tr. 153, 156, 168)

74. At the time Bhibit  12 was sent to the president of the Union,
it was the District's goal to achieve a reduction in operating expenses
at the Maxim Road yard through shift schedule changes to be developed
With the Union which would be acceptable to both the Union and the
District. (Tr. 173, 176)

15. In response to Exhibit 12, Mr. Andrews received a letter
dated January 23, 1978 from Albert Burgess, Staff Representative of
Council 84, AFSCNE, AFL-CIO (Exhibit 13) stating, inter u, that
Exhibit 12 did not specify the particular changes m the District
was considering. (Tr. 162)

16. Shortly before March 6, 1978, line management gave to Mr.
Andrews three different proposals for changes in shift schedules at
the Maxim Road yard. (Tr. 143, 144, 167)

17. In response to the statement in Exhibit 13 (letter of January
23, 1978 from Burgess to Andrews) that Exhibit 12 (memorandum of

.::,January  9, 1978 from Andrews to Union president) did not specify
proposed changes, Mr. Andrews sent to the president of

e Union, Mr. O'Connell, on March 6, 1978, one of the three probosals
'for changes in shift schedules which had been given to him by line
management, together with a memorandum requesting a statement from
the Union of its position concerning the proposed changes. (The pro-
posal for shift schedule changes and the memorandum of March 6, 1978
are, collectively, Exhibit 14.) (Tr. 162, 167)  He advised O'Connell
EElt;8pte the District had not received any suggestions from

. He stat&,
"We are interested in making a mutually acceptable schedule
that eliminates built in overtime without the addition of

‘. employees to the T/O or any additional premiums. To that
end if Local 184 has a proposal to make, or modifications
to the attached schedule, we will accept them on or before
March 10, 1978. Upon receipt of these proposals and after
necessary time for study a meeting can be arranged for dis-
cussion. Should the attached proposal be acceptable and no
reply is registered by March 10th the District will plan to
implement the schedule on or about March 26th."

_
18. The proposal for changes fn shift schedules which was sent

to the Union president on March 6, 1978 called for the elimination of
one unskilled janitorial position (Labor Grade 2 with an hourly wage
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of $5.69) and for the creation of one new, more highly skilled
emergency man position (Labor Grade 5 with an hourly wage of $6.31)
at the Maxim Road yard. (Tr. 129, 158)

19. Between March 6 and March 20, 1978, Mr. Andrews received no
response from the Union to Exhibit 14, and so on March 20, 1978 Mr.
Andrews sent another memorandum to the president of the Union I
(Exhibit 15) requesting the Union's position on the proposal for
shift schedule changes which had been forwarded on March 6, 1978.
(m.  167) 1

20. In response to Exhibit 15, Mr. Andrews received a request
from Mr. Burgess by telephone on March 20 that he provide the Union
with the names of the particular employees whose shift schedules
would be changed by the proposal forwarded on March 6, 1978.
88, 168)

(m. 2 7 ,

21. Before Mr. Andrews was able to respond to Mr. Burgess'
request for a matching of employees' names with proposed shift
schedule changes, Mr. Burgess prepared the complaint (Exhibit 1)
and took all action necessary to complete the filing of the complaint.
(Tr. 88, 169, 170)

22. By memorandum dated March 21, 1978 (Exhibit 16),  Mr. Andrews
responded to the request for a matching of employees and proposed
shift schedule changes. (Tr. 168)

to M?'O'ConnelI (&lblt  i7):
On March 30 1978 Mr. Andrews sent the following memorandum

"The District efforts, under Section 8.3 of the Labor Contract
to make mutually acceptable shift and schedule changes in the
above location have not been responded to in kind by the
Union. To-date the Union has not Indicated a willingness
to consider a mutually acceptable schedule. The Union has

not submitted an alternate proposal to the shift schedule as
proposed by the District on March 6, 1978.
Therefore, as previously advised on March 20, 1978, the
schedules presented to you on March 6, 1978 will be put Into
effect. The date for implementation is Sunday, April 9, 1978.
Any further challenge by the Union to this action should be
pursued through the Grievance procedure as established in the
Labor Contract."

24. On April 4, 1978, Mr. Albert Burgess, Staff Representative
for the Union, sent a memorandum to Mr. Andrews citing the Union's
disagreement with the District's implementation of the new shift
schedule. (Exhibit #I 8)

25. 'On April 9, 1978, the proposed changes in shift schedules
which had been submitted to the Union on March 6, 1978 were put into
effect. (Tr. 158)

26. The changes Implemented on April 9, 1978 affected the shift
schedules of three employees of the District. (Tr. 162)

27. Two of the employees whose shift schedules were changed on
April 9, 1978 volunteered for those changes. ('It-.  137, 146, 164)

28. Only one District employee whose shift schedule was changed
did not volunteer for the change, and that employee has filed a
grievance over the change under a section of the contract between
the District and the Union which establishes an expedited procedure
for grievances of that type. (Tr. 162, 163) '.'

29. Every District employee who now receives less overtime pay
as a result of the April 9, 1978 changes has filed a grievance over
the reduction of his overtime. (Tr. 163, 164).

30. As a part of the changes In shift schedules which were put
into effect on April 9, 1978, a new Labor Grade 5 emergency man posl-
tion was created and filled. (Tr. 158)



;. .

a
. .

Conclusion of Law _'.:

The Motion to Dismiss is hereby granted as the Board found no
evidence of a prohibited practice violating either 7-474 (d)  or
7-470  (a)(4) of the Act.

Discussion
,

/- .

The problems for the Board to decide in this case are concerned
with two issues: First, the problem of jurisdiction in this matter
and whether or not the case is justifiably before our Board rather
than the Board of Mediation and Arbitration; and second, if right-
fully before our Board, was a prohibited practice committed when the
District allegedly unilaterally implemented a change in the work
schedules of specified employees during the term of a bargaining
agreement. After a detailed review of the evidence presented, the
Board has chosen to exercise its jurisdiction.

In the determination of whether a prohibited practice was com-
mitted, we must first review the complaint (Exhibit 1) and the Amended
Complaint (Exhibit 2). Both of the complaints allege only violations
of Section 7-474 (d) of the Act which is procedural in nature, and
merely clarifies, for certain types of municipal employers (i.e.,
district, school board, housing authority, or other authority estab-

_ lished by law - other than town, etc.) the..particular  municipal
officials who shall represent the employer in collective bargaining .-
negotiation, end how such an employer shall approve collective bar-
gaining agreements.

The Union offered no evidence concerning those representatives
of the District who have dealt with the Union, nor the manner in
which the District has approved contracts with the Union.

While the wording of the Complaint and Amended Complaint allege
that the District, by violating section 7-474 (d) of the Act, thereby.
engaged in a prohibited practice within the meaning of section 7-470
of the Act, the Board after a complete review of the case, dismisses
this claim for lack of supporting evidence.

The Board, in its decision to dismiss the Union claim of a refusal
to bargain by the District, bases its decision on the following facts:

(1) The evidence clearly establishes that the District wanted
to negotiate the issue in.dispute. The Union was notified well in

advance, on January 9, 1978, that changes in shift schedules were
under consideration and requesting suggestions from the Union on the
subject. (Exhibit 12) After the response from Mr. Burgess on January
23, further requests to the Union were made on r-larch 6 and again on
March 20 as no further response was received from the Union stating
the Union's position on the proposal for shift schedule. Mr. Burgess
called March 20 reouesting names of employees whose shift schedules
would be changed by the proposal forwarded on Harch 6. A memorandum
was sent to the Union on March 21 in answer to tne telephone request.
On March 21, the complaint was filed which obviously made futile any
further attempts to negotiate, and on April 9 the proposed change in
shift schedules was put into effect.

(2) Section 8.3 of Article 8 of the current contract between
the parties (Findings of Fact #4) expressly authorizes the District
to make unilaterally the changes in shift schedule which are the sub-
ject of this complaint.

(3) Every employee of the District who has been affected by the
changes which are complained of has grieved this issue, with the
exception of two employees who volunteered for changed shift schedules.

In Citv of Norwich v. Norwich Fire Fighters, 173 Conn. 210, 377
A. 2d.290 (1977) the Connecticut Supreme Court reviewed the elements .
requisite to a violation of Section 7-470 (a)(4) of the Act. In that
case the Court held that if a Union has a reasonable opportunity to
invite the employer to negotiate over the dispute but does not extend
that invitation, then the employer cannot be found to have refused to
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bargain in violation of the Act. In this case, the District actively
solicited the Union's position in writing on numerous occasions as
detailed under the Findings of Fact. Under Norwich, the extension
of an invitation to bargain by the Union, and a rejection of that
invitation by the employer, are essential elements of a refusal to
bargain. Since in this case the Union never extended such an invi-
tation, but instead rejected the.District's  invitation to bargain,
;;ttE;on's  complaint that the District  refused to bargain is not

. .

The uncontradicted testimony of.Mr. Andrews which stated that
a new position was created to provide coverage in an area or time
period not previously scheduled is the contractual condition which
gives the District the authority to assign, unilaterally, employees
to shift schedules. (Article 8, Section 8.3)

'The second orovision of Section 8.3 of the contract which bears
on this issue is.the sentence which provides: "If any unilateral
change in a shift schedule i s made during the life of this agreement
it may be the subject matter of the grievance procedure to the third
step and arbitration as set out in Article 18."

? /As the Board has previously determined in the Net&n-  case-
a contract may contain "either express or implied consent to the type
of unilateral  action involved." In this case the implication is
clear: the Respondent is to be free to make unilateral decisions.

By specifically granting to the Union the right to grieve at
the third step "any unilateral change in a shift schedule," the con-
tract, at least impliedly, authorized the District to make such
changes.

The Board, on the basis of the evidence presented to us, grants
the Motion to Dismiss.

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF L4BOR  F%ATIOflS

BY s/ Fleming James, Jr.
Fleming James, Jr., Chairman

s/ Kenneth A. Stroble
Kenneth A. Stroble

s/ Patricia V. Low
Patricia V. Low

l/Town  of Newington,  Case No. MPP-2383, Dec. NO. 1116  (1973) -.
’ j
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